£ Gateshead Public Document Pack

Council e

L

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey

Iltem

1

2

Business
Apologies for absence
Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 20)

The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April 2018
and 22 May 2018 respectively.

Constitution (Pages 21 - 22)
Report of the Chief Executive
Role and Remit (Pages 23 - 24)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

NHS Continuing Healthcare (Pages 25 - 54)
Joint report of Healthwatch Gateshead and Newcastle

The Council Plan - Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery
2017/18 (Pages 55 - 76)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

OSC Review - Work to Help People to Stay at Home Safely (Pages 77 - 80)
Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

Annual Work Programme (Pages 81 - 84)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Contact: Helen Conway email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993,
Date: Monday, 11 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 2

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

PRESENT:

MEETING

Tuesday, 17 April 2018

Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, K Ferdinand,
B Goldsworthy, M Hood, P Maughan, J Wallace, A Wheeler,
D Bradford, M Hall, J Lee and P Mole

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, M Goldsworthy, R Mullen,

CHWS88

CHW89

| Patterson and J Simpson
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2018 were approved as a correct
record.

The Committee also received a verbal update on Blaydon GP Practice. The
procurement process has been halted due to an agreement being reached w
[...]
eed and noted

iii) That the OSC'’s provisional work programme for 2018-19 is
endorsed and referred to Council on 24 May 2018 for
agreement.

iv) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to
identify any additional issues which the Committee may be
asked to consider.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING

Tuesday, 22 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Charlton, C Bradley, K Ferdinand, M Hood,
R Mullen, | Patterson, J Wallace and J Lee
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): W Dick, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy,
P Maughan, J Simpson, A Wheeler, M Hall and P McNally
CHW95 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2017 -18

The OSC were invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health
NHS Foundation Trust, and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a
voluntary basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a
statement commenting on the Account — based on the knowledge they have of the
provider.

The Committee considered the Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health NHS
Foundation Trust and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.

Taking into account of the OSC’s work during the previous year the OSC may wish
to comment on the following for each respective account:-

the Quality Account

whether they believe that the Account is representative

whether it gives comprehensive coverage of provider services

whether they believe that there are significant omissions of issues of concern
that had previously been discussed with providers in relation to Quality
Accounts

The OSC is asked to note that Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation
Trust is currently only obliged statutorily to consult with Newcastle Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee as its head office is based in Newcastle. However, the T
[...]
itution

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as
approved by the Council for the 2018/19 municipal year is as follows:

Chair S Green (C)
Vice Chair M Charlton (VC)
Councillors C Bradley

W Dick

K Ferdinand

J Gibson

B Goldsworthy
M Goldsworthy
M Hall

M Hood

J Lee

P McNally

R Mullen

J Simpson

A Wheeler

P Maughan

| Patterson

J Wallace

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the information.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Gateshead CARE, HEALTH AND WELL-BEING

Council _ —— OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
//,ﬂ,e-“'“"‘-— COMMITTEE

19 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Role and Remit

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Mike Barker, Strategic Director,
Corporate Services and Governance

Summary

The report sets out the remit and terms of reference of the Committee as
previously agreed by the Cabinet and the Council.

Background

1. Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the aims and objectives of
the scrutiny function in Gateshead Council. In particular it should be an
integral part of the Council’s framework and a constructive process which
works alongside other parts of the Council’s structure, contributing towards
policy development. Importantly it will enhance rather than duplicate
activity and it will look to broader issues affecting local people rather than
just internal Council issues.

Remit/ Terms of Reference

2. Within the above principles, all Overview and Scrutiny Committees will

Review decisions, holding decision makers to account

Call - in executive decisions in accordance with the procedure set out
in the Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules

Contribute to the policy making process

consider Councillor Calls for Action in line with the Council’s protocol

carry out Policy reviews agreed as part of the service planning cycle
Advise Cabinet as part of the Council’'s performance

management system

have a role in scrutinising and developing the Council’s Improvement
Programme

Examining the Schedule of Decisions

Ensure other agencies, public and private, play their part in achieving a
better quality of life for Gateshead residents.

Page 23



3. To perform the Overview and Scrutiny role in relation to:

1. all the functions of the Council as a social services
authority except those services provided to children and
young people;

2. health service for adults and an Overview of health services
for children and young people and

3. An overview of functions discharged under the Health and
Social Care Act 2012 or any other enactment in relation to the

planning, provision and operation of the health service in the
area.

Membership: Eighteen members of the Council.
Recommendation

4. The Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference.

Contact: Angela Frisby Ext: 2138

Page 24



Agenda Item 5

CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING

&= Gateshead OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
L ourEiLAg_— COMMITTEE
= - 19 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Healthwatch Gateshead

REPORT OF: Wendy Hodgson, Operations Manager.

Summary

To update the Care Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
about the work of Healthwatch Gateshead in relation to NHS Continuing
Healthcare.

Background

1. Tell Us North CIC (TUN) is a community interest company which was
successful in securing the contract to deliver Healthwatch Gateshead
from 1 April 2017. TUN also holds the contract for Healthwatch
Newcastle, and this allows us to work across Gateshead and Newcastle
when required, sharing resources, skills and knowledge whilst ensuring
that both geographies remain distinct.

2. Priorities for Healthwatch Gateshead in 2017/18 were established at the
beginning of this financial year. The staff and volunteers at Healthwatch
Gateshead have focused on two key priorities during 2017/18 one of
which was NHS Continuing Health Care.

NHS Continuing Health Care (CHC)

3. NHS Continuing Health Care (CHC) is a package of ongoing care that is
arranged and funded solely by the NHS where the individual has been
found to have a ‘primary health need’.

4. Both Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch Newcastle had received
feedback, issues, concerns and points of view from residents about their
experiences of the CHC process and this topic was voted by the
community as a priority area for both Healthwatch in 2017/18. Feedback
from service users and their carers indicated experience of issues around
delayed funding, decisions not to fund, delays to hospital discharge and
the availability and quality of information to support families through the
CHC process. We therefore made CHC a focus for our work, with a
Healthwatch Gateshead Project Manager leading on the project, which

1
Page 25



spans both Gateshead and Newcastle. She made key contacts with lead
officers in Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (NGCCG),
the Queen Elizabeth Hospital District Liaison Team, and both councils.

5. A survey was produced for completion by people who had been through
the CHC pathway in the past 12 months or were starting the process. We
also consulted local partners with experience of supporting carers and
services users.

6. The attached report sets out our findings / recommendations.

Recommendations

7. The OSC is asked to
e note the information.
e Give its views on the findings / recommendations set out in the
report.

Contact: -Wendy Hodgson

2
Page 26




healthwatch healthwatch

Gateshead Newcastle

NHS continuing healthcare in
Gateshead and Newcastle

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



About Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch Newcastle

Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch Newcastle are two of 152 local Healthwatch
organisations established throughout England on 1 April 2013 under the provisions of the
Health and Social Care Act 2012. We have a dual role to champion the rights of users of
publicly funded health and social care services for both a
[...]
 Plan 2015-2020 was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, to enable
the Council, along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for
the people of Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030.

2020 Target Setting

4. As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were
replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or
tracker indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016.

Delivery and Performance

5. This report sets out the performance overview linked to the 20 strategic outcome
indicators, which have been identified as providing a high level picture of the strategic
priorities for the Council and its partners in health and wellbeing. These indicators fall
under the Live Well Gateshead and Live Love Gateshead outcome.

6. All 20 indicators are listed in appendix 1 and where performance is available at the six
month stage for relevant indicators this has been provided, along with a summary in
section 3. Section 4 of this report updates on key activities and achievements over the
last 6 months, while section 5 identifies key activities being undertaken in each service
area in the next 6 months.

7. It should be noted that this is the final year end assessment of performance relating to
the Council Plan 2015-20, which has been superceded by the Council’s new strategic
approach of Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives.

8. The corporate performance framework will need to be refreshed in light of the Thrive
agenda, and used to inform the first six month assessment of performance for 2018/19.

Page 55



Recommendation
9. Itis recommended that the Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee:
e Consider whether the activities undertaken during October 2017 to March 2018
are achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020,
e and asked to identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or feel
require f
[...]
s are asked to receive this report for information and consider:

(i) whether the activities undertaken during October 2017 to March 2018 are
achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020,

(i) and asked to identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or
feel require further scrutiny.

Page | 1

Page 57



3.0

3.1

4.0

Performance Summary

Of the 20 indicators monitored in this report, which are shown in their entirety in
appendix 1, 14 have an updated position since the last report. The remaining 6
indicators will be updated in the next reporting period as the data becomes
available.

Of the 14 updated indicators, performance trends are positive with 10
indicators showing an improvement, including a reduction in the rate of hospital
admissions for alcohol related harm, a reduction in the gap in the employment rate
between those with a learning disability and the overall employment rate and the
gap in the employment rate for those in contact with secondary mental health
services and the overall employment rate, a decrease in the rate of hospital
admissions for self-harm, an increase in healthy life expectancy for both males and
females a reduction in the inequalities in life expectancy for males in Gateshead, a
decrease in the delayed transfers of care from hospital, a decrease in repeat adult
safeguarding referrals and a higher proportion of carers supported from BME
communities.

4 of the 14 updated indicators have not improved. The gap in life expectancy at
birth between each local authority and England for both males and females in
Gateshead has increased as has the inequalities in life expectancy for females and
the proportion of older people still at home 91 days after hospital discharge into an
enablement service has reduced.

Achievements and key activities over the last 6 months

Adult Social Care

Enhancing Lives

4.1

During October 2017 to 31st March 2018 we have:

Developed a new Care, Wellbeing and Learning approach to c
[...]
f- 2020 422.7 per ¢ gatifhr?:g IS lowter butdn_oths_|ghn|f|cbar][tly Itower than
harm rate per100,000 (aged 10-24 Equality | 1o Reduce | Reduce | 100,000 | Improved | 1o MOMh =as:rale, and Is igher but no
years) racker (2016/17) significantly higher than the England rate.
e This is Gateshead’s lowest rate per 100,000 for
self-harm admissions since the data was first
available (2011/12).

Page | 15




Indicator Objective T_Ia:\;rg):t 2020Target1 e l':\,n : :;fr:::;'; B;r.?f;:z:; Comments and Actions
¢ The gap in the employment rate for those in
contact with secondary mental health services and
the overall employment rate has decreased on the
. previous period.
LW17 — Gap in the employment rate L ) . .
for those in contact with secondary Strateai 2020 59.4% 65.8 %points I d ° ghls is the first decrease in the last 4 periods of
mental health services and the overall rategic | Tracker points ) (2016/17) mprove ata. . .
employment rate ¢ Gateshead is now lower but no_t mg_mﬂpan_t!y lower
than the England average, but is still significantly
higher than the North East average.
e Gateshead has the 3 highest % point gap of the
12 North East LA’s
LW18 — Excess under 75 mortality 2020
rate in adults with serious mental Strategic T 351.8 - 397.3 NA ¢ No change since last report
: o . . racker
illness (indirectly standardised ratio)
TWW19: Reduce Mortality from Causes . 2020 | 1827 239.1 per .
830nsidered Preventable Strategic Tracker 108%00 i (;8(1)4(2(1)(%) NA * No change since last report
;l o Healthy life expectancy has increased and is at its
N highest reported level for males in Gateshead.
e Gateshead had the highest increase in years for
LW20 - Healthy Life Expectancy at Strategic 2020 63.7 ) 59.1 years Improved healthy life expectancy of the 12 North East LA’s
Birth (Male) Tracker years (2014-16) compared to the previous period (2013-15)
¢ Gateshead is still significantly worse than the
England average, but is considered not
significantly different to the North East level
¢ Healthy life expectancy has increased and is at its
highest reported level for females in Gateshead.
e This is the highest increase in years for female
LW21 - Healthy Life Expectancy at Strateai 2020 64.0 60.6 years I d healthy life expectancy that we have seen since
Birth (Female) ratediC | Tracker years . (2014-16) mprove the first published data (2009-11)
o Gateshead is still significantly worse than the
England average, but is considered not
significantly different to the North East level

Page | 16




Indicator

Objective

Target
Type

Target
2020 17/18

Most Recent
Performance

Direction
of Travel

Comments and Actions

LW22 — Gap in Life Expectancy at
Birth between each local authority and
England as a whole (Male)

Strategic

2020
Tracker

-1.2
years

-2.0 years
(2014-16)

Declined

¢ The gap in life expectancy between Gateshead
and the England rate for males has increased.

o Gateshead is currently significantly worse than the
England benchmark, and is higher but not
significantly higher than the North East average.

¢ Gateshead is back at its joint highest gap in life
expectancy

LW23 — Gap in Life Expectancy at
Birth between each local authority and
England as a whole (Female)

Strategic

2020
Tracker

-1.2
years

-1.9 years
(2013-15)

Declined

¢ The gap in life expectancy between Gateshead
and the England rate for females has increased.

o Gateshead is currently significantly worse than the
England benchmark, and is higher but not
significantly higher than the North East average.

¢ Gateshead is back at its joint highest gap in life
expectancy.

LW24(a) — Health Inequalities —
Reduce the inequalities in Life
xpectancy across Gateshead (Male)

Strategic

2020
Tracker

8.2
years

9.6 years
(2014-16)

Improved

e The gap in inequalities in life expectancy for males
has reduced on the previous period.

¢ This is the first decrease in the gap in inequalities
since the data was first published.

¢ Gateshead is in the second highest deprivation
quintile 
[...]
 have agreed that the
focus of its review in 2018-19 will be “helping people to stay at home safely”.

During the course of the review it is proposed that the Committee will consider how
health, social care and voluntary sector services in Gateshead support people to live
at home safely; particularly focusing on:

Assistive technology and digital information;
Enablement services;

Housing options to support independent living;
Commissioning for enablement outcomes;
Emergency and community services;
Personalisation and choice.

The Committee will also consider the range and extent of current activity in these areas,
with a view to agreeing a set of recommendations for improvement. This report sets
out the proposed scope of the review and the process for taking it forward.

Background

Vision 2030 sets out the 6 Big Ideas for Gateshead. Of these, “Active and Healthy
Gateshead” resolves to provide support to encourage people to improve their health
and lifestyle.

The five year Council Plan / Live Well Gateshead sets out how Gateshead will be a
healthy, inclusive and nurturing place for all.

* a destination of choice for families with excellent, affordable housing

» where children have the best start in life

» where older people are independent and part of community life

» where people lead healthy lifestyles, with more people living longer

» where those who need help can get it easily with agencies working together
* a welcoming place where people feel safe

The Councils Thrive agenda calls upon residents, businesses, partners and employees
to get involved in plans to help make Gateshead a place where everyone can thrive; to
put people and families at the heart of everything we do; tackle inequality so people
have a fair chance; and to support our communities to support themselves and each

other. Page 77



Scope of the Review

The review will provide an overview of current services and support available to
support and enable adults who have care and support nee
[...]
 under development.

The Process

The process and timescale for the review in this paragraph is set out in Appendix 1. It
is proposed that the review will take place over an eleven month period from 19 June
2017 to 23 April 2019. It will involve the presentation of expert evidence, research and
the opportunity for site visits.

Who will be involved?

It is proposed that the evidence gathering sessions will provide thematic views of the
ranges of approaches provided acpmagée‘;a@, social care and the voluntary and
community sector, to support people in Gateshead who have care and support needs



to achieve their greatest level of independence.

Evidence will be sought from Gateshead Council Adult Social Care, Commissioning
and Quality Assurance, Public Health, the Newcastle and Gateshead Clinical
Commissioning Group, Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, and a range of
Voluntary and Community Sector organisations.

Recommendation

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to agree:

e The scope, process and timescale as set out in this report

Contact: Steph Downey: 3919

Page 79



Appendix 1
Progress of the Review

This appendix sets out the standard framework for Overview and Scrutiny Committees
to agree and conduct policy reviews and includes proposals specific for this review.

Stage 1
The scope, purpose and intended outputs of the Review should firstly be agreed by
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Proposal
e 19" June: Scoping report to Scrutiny Committee

Stage 2

Evidence may be gathered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee making visits as
necessary or inviting persons and organisations to give evidence before it. Relevant
Group or Strategic Directors and the Chief Executive will assist the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee as necessary. The evidence gathered by the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee will be written up by officers.

Proposal

e 18" September, 30t October, 111" December 2018 And 21st January 2019 -
To have evidence-gathering events that will involve research, presentations
by relevant officers, outside organisations and site visits if appropriate (details
to be confirmed).

Stage 3
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then meet (as many times as is
necessary) to analyse the information gathered and prepare its conclusions.

Proposal
e 5 March 2019 — Committee to consider an interim report, prepared by the
Lead Officers, and to analyse the evidence presented.

Stage 4

Officers will then prepare a report on the issue based on the views of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee. Officers will submit this report to the next practicable meeting of
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to secure agreement that the report is a fair,
accurate and complete reflection of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s
conclusions.

Proposal
e 23" April 2019 — Draft final report to be considered by the Committee.

Stage 5

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then present this report to the
Cabinet. The Cabinet may take note of the report, approve all or some of the report’s
recommendations or refer the report to full Council for further consultation.

Page 80



Agenda Item 8

= Gateshead CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING

B councit ___ OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
T 19 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 17
April 2018 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme.

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed
changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.

Recommendations
3. The Committee is asked to
a) Note the provisional programme;
b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee

to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Draft Care, Health & Well-being OSC 2018/2019

19 June 18

Constitution (to note)

Role and Remit (to note)

The Council Plan — Year End Assessment
and Performance Delivery 2017-18

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely — Scoping Report

18 Sept 18

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Evidence Gathering
Monitoring - OSC Review of work to Address
Harms caused by Tobacco

Social Services Annual Report on Complaints
and Representations — Adults

Annual Report of Local Adult Safeguarding
Board and Business Plans —(Chair of Board
to attend)

Work Programme

30 Oct 18

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Evidence Gathering
Health and Social Care Integration
Gateshead Healthwatch Interim Report
Work programme

11 Dec 18

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Evidence Gathering

The Council Plan — Six Monthly Assessment
of Performance and Delivery 2018-19 (incl
LSAB update)

Health & Well-Being Board Progress Update
Work Programme

22 Jan 19

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Evidence Gathering
Work Programme

5 Mar 19

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Interim Report

Gateshead Healthwatch

Health and Social Care Integration

Work Programme

23 April 19

OSC Review — Helping People to Stay at
Home Safely - Final Report

Monitoring - OSC Review of Work to Address
Harms caused by Tobacco

Health and Well-Being Board — Progress
Update

OSC Work Programme Review

Issues to slot in

e Deciding Together Delivering Together — Progress Update / Potential Consultation
e Impact of any health transformations on adult services.
e Quality Accounts - Gateshead Health NHS Trust and NTW NHS Foundation Trust

and South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust
e STP Updates - as appropriate.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	5 NHS Continuing Healthcare
	NHS CHC in Gateshead and Newcastle - print version (002)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 The Council Plan - Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2017/18
	CHW OSC 6mnth performance 17-18_final

	7 OSC Review - Work to Help People to Stay at Home Safely
	8 Annual Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1  CHW OSCWork Prog 18-19




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 19 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Hood, P Maughan, R Mullen, I Patterson, 
J Simpson, J Wallace, P McNally, M Hall, J Lee and Gibson

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, K Ferdinand and A Wheeler

CHW98 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 17 April 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.
 
The Committee were advised that the £50m bid to re-develop the Nicholas’ site has 
now been submitted by NTW and the trust will be advised in July if the bid has gone 
on to the next stage. A final decision is expected in November.
 
The Committee were also advised that an update on the Blaydon GP practice will be 
circulated to councillors as soon as it is received. 

CHW99 CONSTITUTION 

The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 
as approved by the Council for the 2018/19 municipal year was noted.
 
RESOLVED -                        That the information be noted

CHW100 ROLE AND REMIT 

The role and remit and terms of reference of the Committee as previously agreed by 
the Cabinet and the Council were noted.
 
RESOLVED -                        That the information be noted.

CHW101 NHS CONTINUING HEALTHCARE 

The Committee received a report and presentation about the work of Healthwatch 
Gateshead in relation to NHS Continuing Healthcare.
 
The Committee were advised that the priorities for Healthwatch Gateshead in 



2017/18 were established at the beginning of the financial year. The staff and 
volunteers at Healthwatch Gateshead have focused on two key priorities one of 
which was NHS Continuing Health Care. 
 
The Committee were advised that NHS Continuing Health Care (CHC) is a package 
of ongoing care that is arranged and funded solely by the NHS where the individual 
has been found to have a ‘primary health need’.
 
Both Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch Newcastle have received feedback, 
issues, concerns and points of view from residents about their experiences of the 
CHC process and this topic was voted by the community as a priority area for both 
Healthwatch (Gateshead and Newcastle) in 2017/18. Feedback from service users 
and their carers indicated experience of issues around delayed funding, decisions 
not to fund, delays to hospital discharge and the availability and quality of 
information to support families through the availability and quality of information to 
support families through the CHC process. CHC was therefore made a priority for 
the work of Healthwatch, with a Healthwatch Gateshead Project Manager leading on 
the project, which spans both Gateshead and Newcastle. Key contacts with lead 
officers in Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (NGCCG), the 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital District Liaison Team, and both councils.
 
A survey was produced for completion by people who had been through the CHC 
pathway in the past 12 months or were starting the process. We also consulted local 
partners with experiences of supporting carers and service users.
 
 
The Committee received the report and raised the following questions/queries:-
 
Can the full report be circulated to all Council Members
Can the CCG be contacted for their feedback
Can case studies, one from Gateshead patients and one from Newcastle patients 
outlining the impact and cost of delays be brought back to this Committee in order to 
challenge the process
 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the concerns of the Committee be raised and 

answers to the queries listed above be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Committee

 

CHW102 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 
DELIVERY 2017/18 

The Committee received the Council Plan – Year End Assessment of Performance 
and Delivery for 2017-18
 
The Committee were happy that the activities undertaken during October 2017 to 
March 2018 are achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020.
 



The Committee sought further clarification of the following areas-
 
LW17 – Gap in employment rate for those in contact with secondary mental 
health services and the overall employment rate
 
Whilst direction of travel has improved Gateshead is still significantly higher than the 
NE average and has the 3rd highest % point gap of the 12 NE LA’s – the Committee 
asked how it was planned to sustain the position now it has started to move in the 
right direction.  Officers agreed to take this back to the service area to provide an 
update to the Committee in due course.
 
LW22 and LW23 – Gap in Life Expectancy at birth between each local authority 
and England as a whole (Male and Female)
 
Both indicators show that the gap has increased and is significantly worse than the 
England benchmark although not significantly higher than NE average. The issue of 
concern is that Gateshead is back at its joint highest gap in life expectancy. Officers 
reported that this had also been flagged up in the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report and was being looked at within a long term approach to the Thrive Agenda.
 
LW24(a) and LW24(b)- Health Inequalities in Life Expectancy across 
Gateshead (Male and Female)
 
The picture for men appears to be improving – this is the first decrease in the gap 
since the data was first published which is really good news. But an area of concern 
is that the gap for women has increased and is at the highest level it has been since 
the data was published and is part of a continuing year on year trend.

LW11 – Helping Older People to live independently – performance has declined 
compared to the same time last year and is lower than NE and England average.  
This is covered in more detail elsewhere on the agenda.
 
LW20 and LW 21 – Healthy Life Expectancy at Birth (Male and Female) healthy 
life expectancy for both males and females is now at its highest reported 
levels since data for both was first published – and is not significantly different to 
the NE level (although it is still significantly worse than the England average – so 
there is still much to be done)
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the activities undertaken during Oct 2017 to March 2018 

are achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 
2015-2020 and the areas highlighted above require further 
scrutiny.

 iii) The Committee noted the proposal to refresh the corporate 
performance framework to support the delivery of making 
Gateshead a place where everyone thrives.

 
 

CHW103 OSC REVIEW - WORK TO HELP PEOPLE TO STAY AT HOME SAFELY 



The Committee were presented with a report outlining the OSC’s review in 2018-19 
which is “helping people to stay at home safely”.
 
During the course of the review it is proposed that the Committee will consider how 
health, social care and voluntary sector services in Gateshead support people to live 
at home safely, particularly focusing on:
 

         Assistive technology and digital information;
         Enablement services;
         Housing options to support independent living;
         Commissioning for enablement outcomes;
         Emergency and community services;
         Personalisation and choice.

 
The Committee will also consider the range and extent of current activity in these 
areas, with a view to agreeing a set of recommendations for improvement. 
 
The Committee were informed that the review will provide an overview of current 
services and support available to support and enable adults who have care and 
support needs, to live as independently as possible.
 
It is proposed that the review will take place over an eleven month period from 19 
June 2017 to 23 April. It will involve the presentation of expert advice, research and 
the opportunity for site visits.
 
It is also proposed that the evidence gathering sessions will provide thematic views 
of the ranges of approaches provided across health, social care and the voluntary 
and community sector, to support people in Gateshead who have care and support 
needs to achieve their greatest level of independence.
 
Evidence will be sought from Gateshead Council Adult Social Care, Commissioning 
and Quality Assurance, Public Health, the Newcastle and Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, and a range of 
Voluntary and Community Sector organisations.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the scope, process and timescale as set out in the 

covering report be agreed.
 

CHW104 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the 
Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for the municipal year 2018/19.
 
The appendix tabled to the report sets out the work programme as it currently stands 
and highlighted proposed changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of 
identification. 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the provisional work programme be noted



 ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to 
the Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which 
the Committee may be asked to consider.

 

Chair……….………………..


